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facts in our possession are concerned, there does not seem to be any material fact which will justify any change in the premium rates.
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to Questions 3884

TDALLOTMENTOFIRON,CEMENTETC
TO STATES

*492. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state the names of the various States to which iron, cement afnd other controlled material was given in excess of the allotments made during the years 1960-
61, 1961-62 and 1962-63 and the excess
quantity given to each State, and the reasons therefor?]
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ILTHE MINISTER oF INDUSTRY . respect of which a statement containing
(SHRI N. KANUNGO) . No controlled | the required information is laid on the
material has been given in excess of the | Table of the House.
allotment excepting Cement, in

+[ 1 English translation.
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STATEMENT
Excess despatehes of Coment during the years 1960-61. 1561-62 ord 1962-63 rogether woith the reasons therefor.
Excess despatches (in tons)
State Reasons

11960-61 1961-62 1963-63

Delhi . 8,521 . 1

Andamans . . . 214 The excess despatches
| were  against the

Himachal Pradesh . 347 orders placed in

» lhe previous yesr.

Gujarat e . 7,860

Orissa . . | .. 1,192

Manipur . . . . 68

Uttar Pradesh . . 6,426 .. ]

Andhra 92,600 32,963 9,423 Cement factories im

Andhra, Bibar and
Bihar . . 32,083 808 Mysore have regu-
larty been geuin%

Mysore | 18,760 26,233 short  supplies o

. wagons for move-

menmt of cemenr, in
accordance with alio-
cations made by
Government. Such
atlocations were for
consumption of cement, not only in
these States where
factories are situated

but also 1o neighbouring and distant
Stares.  Wherever,

on account of short
supply of wagons
cement could not be
moved outside the
Stare, the excess
supply had to be
consurned within the
State, resorting to
movement by road
with a view 10 keeping the production
of cement in the factories concerned at
maximuam level.)
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| MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said that he does not
know whether it is due to their fault or his
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SHrRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: The hon.
Minister said that the allotment to Madhya Pradesh could not be made according to the demand. May I know what is the reason for giving excess amount, more than their demand, in regard to other States? From the statement it is evident that various States have been given more than their due. What is the reason?

SHRI N. KANTINGO: I have stated that because of difficulty of transport the allotment had to be made.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: The Minister of Industry say; that railway wagons are not available for the
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transport of cement, etc. and the Railway Minister always claims that railway wagons ar, available in plenty. I would like to know from the how. Minister as to which of the two statements is correct.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both in their way.

SHARAVATHY PROJECT

*493. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any report from the Government of Mysore regarding the allegations made by the Opposition in ihe Mysore Vidhan Sabha of irregularities in the working of the Sharavathy
Project; and

(b) whether Government have conducted any enquiries into these allegations, and if so, with what result?

THE MINISTER ofF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (Dr. K. L. RA0): (a) and (b)
Attention of Government has been drawn to certain alleged irregularities in Sharavathy Valley project. The allegations have been looked into and there is no -prima facie case for detailed enquiry.

SHRI A. D. MANI; Is it a fact that the hon.
Minister visited the project in October, 1963, stayed there for a few hours and gave a clean bill of health to the project? On wha'; basis did Government come to the conclusion that there was no substance in the various allegations made by Members of the Opposition in the Mysore Legislative
Assembly?

Dr. K. L. RAO: Before proceeding to the site the allegations were before me and "they were studied very carefully for more than a month. The visit was really taken not for making further enquiries so much as for seeing the progress of the work which was already getting behind schedule. Therefore, it is not correct to say that

[ 11 MARCH 1964 ]

to Questions 3892

the observations made at the time were the result of a few hours' stay.

SHRI A. D. MANI; ; it a fact that over Rs.
60 lakhs have been paid to contractors as compensation on purely technical grounds and the Opposition in the Mysore Assembly has alleged that there i; corruption involved in this transaction?

Dr. K. L. RAO: I would request the hon.
Member to go through the White Paper issued on the 2nd March 1964 by the Government of Mysore in this connection. Broadly speaking I may state that the allegation in respect of payment to contractors was as a result of the award given by the arbitrator. Under certain clauses of the contract, arbitration can be resorted to. The contractors resorted to arbitration and the award way given. The Government took great pains to negotiate after the award was given and in some cases they have reduces the amount. For example, for a contractor of the Talakalle dam Rs. 198 lakhs was given as an award and it was settled for about Rs. 14 lakhs.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Has the attention of the Minister been drawn to a statement made by the Chief Minister of Mysore on the floor of the Legislative Assembly that there was need for a judicial enquiry? This statement was made before the White Paper wag Since so many allegations have been made, what is there to prevent a judicial enquiry from being ordered into the allegations?

DRr. K. L. RAO: The fact that the Chief Minister of Mysore thought that a White Paper was much better than a judicial enquiry is itself the answer to the question. I may also tell the hon. Member that the Chief Minister must have done it—I do not know and T have not seen that particular answer by the Chief Minister—due to too many questions being asked and the hot atmosphere prevailing at the moment.

